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RIDER TO APPLICATION  

FOR DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS 

 

 
Applicant, TMC ILLINOIS 2, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (“Applicant”), together with the 
underlying property owner 1500 LINCOLN HIGHWAY, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, for their 
Application for Development Approvals, states as follows:   

 
 

I.  General Background. 
 
1.1 The property that is the subject of this Application is approximately 2.7267 acres in dimension and is 

located at the Northwest Corner of Lincoln Highway (Illinois Route 38) and 14
th
 Street in the 

Municipality of St. Charles, Illinois (the "Subject Property" legally described as set forth within Exhibit 
A attached hereto).  The underlying property is currently owned by 1500 LINCOLN HIGHWAY, LLC, 
an Illinois limited liability company (the “Property Owner”) and will be leased to the operator 
HIGHLAND PARK CVS, L.L.C. an Illinois limited liability company pursuant to separate Ground 
Lease.  The Ground Lease will govern only Lot 1 as depicted on Applicant’s Preliminary Plat of 
Subdivision.  The Subject Property currently is vacant and the current building located on the Subject 
Property is not occupied.  

 
1.2 The underlying zoning classification of the Subject Property where the proposed CVS Pharmacy® is to 

be located is within the BR Regional Business District (formerly B-3 Service Business District) with a 
Special Use as a Planned Unit Development in accordance with Ordinance No. 1982-Z-6 (“Ordinance 
1982-Z-6”, recorded on April 19, 1982 as Document No. 1614145, and including amendments 1983-Z-
8, 1987-Z-2 and 1988-Z-4).   

 
 In accordance with Ordinance 1982-Z-6, the Subject Property was re-zoned to BR Regional Business 

with a special use as a Planned Unit Development filed by the State Bank of St. Charles as Trustee under 
Trust No. T-303.  The State Bank of St. Charles no longer operates on the Subject Property. 

 
1.3 The Subject Property is comprised currently of a single lot.  Applicant proposes to subdivide the existing 

property into two separate lots of record by gaining approval of and recording a Final Plat of 
Subdivision.  The lot depicted on Applicant’s Preliminary Plat of Subdivision as “Lot 1” will house the 
proposed future newly constructed CVS Pharmacy® building.  The existing building located on Lot 1 
(formerly the State Bank of St. Charles) will be demolished in its entirety and accommodate the newly 
constructed CVS Pharmacy® store complete with drive-through facility. 
 
The remaining lot (depicted as “Lot 2”) on Applicant’s Preliminary Plat of Subdivision will house a 
proposed future retail/office mixed-use building.  Lot 2 will not be subject to a lease with CVS 
Pharmacy® and will be retained by the underlying property owner, 1500 Lincoln Highway, LLC, an 
Illinois limited liability company (the “Property Owner”).  The Property Owner proposes to develop Lot 
2 with a single story 4,620 sf multi-tenant retail/office building with up to four tenants in 1,128 square 
feet of leased premises.  
 
Applicant proposes to eliminate the existing Planned Unit Development on the property (previously 
established by Ordinance 19982-Z-6) with a new Planned Unit Development allowing: (a) “Retail 
Pharmacy / Drug Store with Drive-Through Facility” as an enumerated permitted use on Lot 1 of the 
Subject Property and (b) Multi-Tenant Retail / Office as an enumerated permitted use on Lot 2 of the 
Subject Property.   
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1.4 Applicant proposes to develop Lot 1 of the Subject Property with an approximate 13,225 square foot 

CVS Pharmacy® building with a  Drive-Through window offering, among others, for up to 24 hours per 
day, the following goods and services and engaging in the following activities:  

 
a) The sale of pharmaceuticals; 
b) The sale of grocery products; 
c) The sale of health care and cosmetics products; 
d) The sale of alcoholic beverages as otherwise allowed under the City’s liquor ordinance; 
e) The sale of cameras and camera supplies; 
f) The providing of film processing services; 
g) The sale of other products and the rendering of other services customarily sold or rendered in a 

full-service, modern drug store.   
 

II. Development Requests 
 
Applicant seeks the following development approvals and variances at this time.  With respect to any variances 
pertaining to signage, Applicant incorporates herein its Sign Package and the measurements contained therein. 
 

(a) Application for a Special Use as a Planned Unit Development.  Applicant requests a Special Use 
for a Planned Unit Development in accordance with Sections 17.04.400 - 17.04.430 of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the City of St. Charles, Illinois.  Applicant proposes to eliminate the existing Planned 
Unit Development on the property (previously established by Ordinance 19982-Z-6) and proposes to 
replace the prior PUD with a new Planned Unit Development allowing within the body of the 
Ordinance granting the new PUD: (a) “Retail Pharmacy / Drug Store with Drive-Through Facility” 
as an enumerated permitted use on Lot 1 of the Subject Property; and (b) Multi-Tenant Retail / 
Office as an enumerated permitted use on Lot 2 of the Subject Property.   
 

(b) PUD Preliminary Plan Application Approval – Applicant requests PUD Preliminary Plan 
Application approval in accordance with Sections 17.04.400 - 17.04.430 of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the City of St. Charles, Illinois.   Applicant proposes to eliminate the existing Planned Unit 
Development on the property (previously established by Ordinance 19982-Z-6) and proposes to 
replace the prior PUD with a new Planned Unit Development allowing: (a) “Retail Pharmacy / Drug 
Store with Drive-Through Facility” as an enumerated permitted use on Lot 1 of the Subject Property 
and (b) Multi-Tenant Retail / Office as an enumerated permitted use on Lot 2 of the Subject 
Property.   

 
(c) Preliminary Plat of Subdivision Approval – Applicant requests approval of its Preliminary Plat 

of Subdivision and Final Plat of Subdivision Approval in accordance with Sections 16.04.070 and 
16.040.080 of the Municipal Code of the City of St. Charles. 

 
(d) Planned Unit Development Departures – Section 17.04.400(B) of the Municipal Code of the 

City of St. Charles states that “Unless otherwise approved in accordance with this Chapter, 
Development of the PUD shall conform to the requirements applicable to the underlying zoning 
district or districts in which the PUD is located, and all Land Improvements shall be designed and 
constructed in accordance with the provisions of Title 16, Subdivisions and Land Improvement, 
of the St. Charles Municipal Code.  PUD’s, however, may allow for relief from the minimum 
requirements applicable to the underlying zoning district and subdivision ordinance in situations 
where the City Council finds that: 
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a) Conforming to the requirements would inhibit creative design that serves 
community goals; and 
 

b) Conforming to the requirements would be impractical and the proposed PUD will 
provide benefits that outweigh those that would have been realized by conforming 
to the applicable requirements.  

 
Applicant requests the following “departures” or “relief” from the requirement that Applicant’s PUD 
conform to the zoning and subdivision ordinances of the City of St. Charles.  In addition to the 
departures listed below, Applicant requests all additional departures or relief that may be 
subsequently identified as necessary for the proposed development:  
 

(a) Departure (Lot 1) (Interior Side Yard Requirement – Building Set-Backs) - 
Applicant requests relief from Section 17.14.030 (Table 17.14.-2) of the Municipal 
Code of the City of St. Charles.  This Section and Table require a 15’ Building 
Set-Back.    Applicant proposes a 6’ building set-back (equating to a 9’ deficiency 
as compared to code which mandates 15’).   
 
Basis: The proposed two-lot subdivision contains interior lot lines between Lots 1 
and 2 that are positioned in points of shared access between these lots.  The 
imposition of building se-back between Lots 1 and 2 will interrupt the flow of 
traffic between the lots and prohibit shared access.  Further, given that the 
subdivision is positioned on a corner and given that Lot 2 has no access to Route 
38, uninterrupted shared access is critical to the commercial success of Lot 2.  The 
imposition of interior building set-backs will interrupt the natural flow of the 
proposed site and will negatively impact access to Lot 2 from Route 38. 
 
The site also is unique and presents a difficult challenge to Applicant given the 
existing 20’ utility easement shifts Applicant’s proposed parking lot and CVS 
Pharmacy® building to the North and to the East along both 14

th
 Street and Illinois 

Route 38.  Applicant is losing the benefit of a considerable portion of the 
developable lot based upon the easement.  The Property Owner proposes to develop 
Lot 2 with a single story 4,620 sf multi-tenant retail/office building with up to four 
tenants in 1,128 square feet of leased premises. The benefits of a two lot subdivision 
with two viable uses will generate significant tax revenue for the City of St. 
Charles, will provide jobs to the community and will outweigh the detriment of 
mandating 15’ building-set back along the interior lot lines. 

 
(b) Departure (Lots 1 and 2) (Building Foundation Landscaping) – Applicant 

requests relief from Section 17.26.080 of the Municipal Code of the City of St. 
Charles.  Applicant proposes to eliminate the required 8’ strip of foundation 
landscaping per code.  Pursuant to Section 17.26.080, the minimum width of 
planting beds for building foundation landscaping shall be eight feet (8’) measured 
perpendicular to the building.  Applicant proposes to eliminate the requirement of 
foundation landscaping entirely given the site dimension and presence of the 20’ 
public utility easement. Applicant proposes to eliminate this requirement for all 
proposed structures located on both Lot 1 and Lot 2. 
 
Basis:  Applicant proposes to completely eliminate the requirement of building 
foundation landscaping.  The site also is unique and presents a difficult challenge 
to Applicant given the existing 20’ utility easement shifts Applicant’s proposed 
parking lot and CVS Pharmacy® building to the North and to the East along both 
14

th
 Street and Illinois Route 38.  Applicant is losing the benefit of a considerable 

portion of the developable lot based upon the easement. The imposition of the 
required 8’ strip of foundation landscaping will prohibit Applicant’s proposed 
development as Applicant will need to reduce the number of parking spaces or 
alternatively reduce the size of its prototype building to accommodate the 8’ strip 
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surrounding the CVS Pharmacy® building. The benefits of a two lot subdivision 
with two viable uses will generate significant tax revenue for the City of St. 
Charles, will provide jobs to the community and will outweigh the detriment of 
eliminating foundation landscaping.  Parking in the manner and form presented by 
Applicant is a critical function of obtaining corporate approvals. 
 

(c) Departure (Lots 1 and 2) (Interior Parking Lot Landscaping) – Applicant 
request relief from Section 17.26.090 of the Municipal Code of the City of St. 
Charles.  Section 17.26.090(c)(2)(a) of the Municipal Code requires a minimum of 
(10%) of the interior area of the parking lot shall be devoted to landscaping. (10% 
of interior parking area of 44,861 sf required equates to 4,486 sf of landscaping per 
code).  Applicant proposes 3,769 square feet resulting in a square footage 
deficiency of 717.  Applicant seeks to reduce the required square footage of 
interior parking lot landscape areas (including landscaping islands and other 
required interior landscape area) by approximately 717 square feet in accordance 
with Applicant’s Landscape Plan.  
 
Basis: The site is unique and presents a difficult challenge to Applicant given the 
existing 20’ utility easement shifts Applicant’s proposed parking lot and CVS 
Pharmacy® building to the North and to the East along both 14

th
 Street and Illinois 

Route 38.  Applicant is losing the benefit of a considerable portion of the 
developable lot based upon the easement and needs to take full advantage of every 
available space for parking to accommodate the proposed retail use.  Additionally, 
given that Lot 2 is set back considerably from Route 38 with an access from a 
private drive, visibility to Lot 2 is critical to potential retail users necessitating the 
reduction in parking lot landscaping.  Reducing landscaping requirements will not 
negatively impact the look of the site.  The benefits of a two lot subdivision with 
two viable uses will generate significant tax revenue for the City of St. Charles, 
will provide jobs to the community and will outweigh the detriment of reducing 
landscaping requirements. 

 
(d) Departure (Lots 1 and 2) (Interior Parking Lot Shade Trees) – Applicant 

requests relief from Section 17.26.090 of the Municipal Code of the City of St. 
Charles.  Applicant seeks to reduce the required number of shade trees to be 
located within the interior parking lot.  Per code, Applicant is required to provide 
28 shade trees (4,486 sf required for interior parking lot landscaping/160 = 28).  
Applicant is proposing 14 new shade trees and proposes to leave 2 existing shade 
trees thereby leaving a deficiency of 12 shade trees.   
 
Basis: The site is unique and presents a difficult challenge to Applicant given the 
existing 20’ utility easement shifts Applicant’s proposed parking lot and CVS 
Pharmacy® building to the North and to the East along both 14

th
 Street and Illinois 

Route 38.  Applicant is losing the benefit of a considerable portion of the  
developable lot based upon the easement and needs to take full advantage of every 
available space for parking to accommodate the proposed retail use.  Additionally, 
given that Lot 2 is set back considerably from Route 38 with an access from a 
private drive, visibility to Lot 2 is critical to potential retail users necessitating the 
reduction in parking lot landscaping.   
 
With respect to the proposed development, the number of required shade trees will 
reduce visibility of both the CVS Pharmacy® building and the commercial 
building within Lot 2.  Motorists traveling along Route 38 need to be able to view 
both commercial / retail buildings from the primary arterial roadway. Reducing 
landscaping requirements will not negatively impact the look of the site.  
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(e) Departure (Lot 2) – Minimum Lot Size.  Applicant requests relief from the 
requirement set forth in Table 17.14.-2 of the Municipal Code of the City of St. 
Charles which requirement mandates a Minimum Lot Size of 1 acre.  With respect 
to Lot 2, the proposed acreage is .5521 acres. 
 
Basis: The site is unique and presents a difficult challenge to Applicant given the 
existing 20’ utility easement shifts Applicant’s proposed parking lot and CVS 
Pharmacy® building to the North and to the East along both 14

th
 Street and Illinois 

Route 38.  Applicant is losing the benefit of a considerable portion of the 
developable lot based upon the easement and needs to take full advantage of every 
available space.  The Property Owner proposes to develop Lot 2 with a single story 
4,620 sf multi-tenant retail/office building with up to four tenants in 1,128 square feet 
of leased premises. The benefits of a two lot subdivision with two viable uses will 
generate significant tax revenue for the City of St. Charles and will provide jobs to 
the community.  The benefits of Applicant’s proposed subdivision outweigh the 
negative aspect of Lot 2 being smaller than one acre.  Further, because of the 
layout of Lot 1 and Lot 2 and the shared access, there is a seamless connection 
between the two lots in the subdivision reducing concerns regarding the dimension 
of Lot 2. 

 
(f) Departure (Lot 1 and Lot 2) – Distance between Landscape Islands.  Section 

17.27.090 of the Code provides “the maximum distance between landscape islands 
should be approximately 60 to 100 feet.  Applicant proposes 107 feet in accordance 
with Applicant’s site plan submitted herewith resulting in a deviation of 7’.   

 
Basis: The site is unique and presents a difficult challenge to Applicant given the 
existing 20’ utility easement shifts Applicant’s proposed parking lot and CVS 
Pharmacy® building to the North and to the East along both 14

th
 Street and Illinois 

Route 38.  Applicant is losing the benefit of a considerable portion of the 
developable lot based upon the easement and needs to take full advantage of every 
available space.  The Property Owner proposes to develop Lot 2 with a single story 
4,620 sf multi-tenant retail/office building with up to four tenants in 1,128 square feet 
of leased premises. Given that the proposed development is upon multiple lots, a 
seamless transition between lots it critical. 
 
The imposition of additional landscape islands to accommodate the minimum 
distances will reduce the number of available parking spaces and further the 
additional landscaping will obstruct the view of building proposed on Lot 2 from 
IL Route 38.  Applicant proposes only a 7’ deviation to this requirement. 

 
(g) Departure (Lot 1) – EIFS.  Section 17.06.030(E)(2) itemizes prohibited materials 

which include Exterior Insulated Finished Systems (EIFS) comprised of polystyrene 
foam panels, regardless of base or finish coat or treatment, located less than ten (10’) 
feet above grade, or over more than ten percent (10%) of any building wall.  
Applicant needs no departure regarding the requirement that its EIFS be located more 
than 10’ above grade.  Applicant requests departures for each façade of the CVS 
Building regarding the square footage of the EIFS per façade in accordance with the 
following calculations:   

 



 6 

                                   
   

In support of its request for a Departure to exceed the 10% maximum requirement 

pertaining to EIFS, Applicant states that the use of EIFS is primarily located behind 

existing signage in order to boost visibility of the CVS signage.  The only other use of the 

EIFS is in the front of the building on the ladder above the front entrance which serves 

only as an architectural design feature.  EIFS is also located along the Cornice as an 

additional architectural feature and coats the steel structure.  The EIFS provides a 

contemporary offset. 

 

With respect to signage, the EIFS acts as a uniform surface backdrop for the CVS® 

lettering to be easily and safely identified by passing motorists.  Signage is a critical 

element to the project.  The site is unique and presents a difficult challenge to 

Applicant given the existing 20’ utility easement shifts Applicant’s proposed parking 

lot and CVS Pharmacy® building to the North and to the East along both 14
th

 Street 

and Illinois Route 38.  Applicant is losing the benefit of a considerable portion of the 

developable lot based upon the easement and needs to take full advantage of every 

available space for parking to accommodate the proposed retail use.   

 

(h) Additional Departures – Applicant requests all additional Departure as are necessary to 

comport Applicant’s site plan, elevations, engineering drawings, plat of subdivision and 

submission materials to all applicable codes and ordinances of the City of St. Charles, 

Illinois. 
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III.  Submission Materials 

 
Along with the filing of its Application, and in support thereof, the Applicant has submitted to the 
City of St. Charles a binder (the “Binder”) containing the following materials (collectively the “Development 
Submittals”).  The following table indicates the Tabs of the Binder at which the various Development 
Submittals may be found: 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TAB DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT SUBMITTAL 

1 Cover Letter 

2 Rider to Application for Development Approvals 

3 Special Use Application – Planned Unit Development  

4 PUD Preliminary Plan Application 

5 Preliminary Plat of Subdivision Application 

6 City of St. Charles Reimbursement of Fees Agreement 

7 Criteria for Planned Unit Development (PUDs) 

8 Non-Residential Zoning Compliance Table 

9 Trip Generation Comparison Letter – Proposed CVS/Pharmacy 

10 Kane-DuPage Soil and Water Conservation District Land Use Opinion 

11 List of Property Owners within 250 Feet 

12 Chicago Title Insurance Company – Title Commitment 

13 Endangered Species Consultation Report 

14 CVS Sign Package 

15 ALTA/ACSM Land Title and Topographic Survey 

16 Preliminary Plat of Subdivision 

17 Site Plan – Preliminary Layout and Paving Plan 

18 Preliminary Engineering / Landscaping Plans 

19 CVS Building Elevations 

20 Retail Building Elevations 

21 Photometric Plan 

22 Preliminary Stormwater Report 

23 Drawing Requirements Checklist 

24 Electronic Files 
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III. PUD Criteria 
 

 Applicant incorporates herein the Criteria for Planned Unit Developments (PUDs) at Tab #7 of 
Applicant’s Development Binder. 

  
IV.  Miscellaneous. 

 
 Applicant requests that copies of all notices given to Applicant hereunder (or in connection with the 

actions requested to be taken herein) be sent to the following parties: 
 

TMC Illinois 2, LLC 
c/o Tom Crowley 

President 
T.M. Crowley & Associates, Inc. 

1165 N. Clark St., Suite 305 
Chicago, Illinois 60610 

 
with additional copy to: 

 
Andrew E. Kolb, Esq. 

Vanek, Larson & Kolb, LLC 
200 W. Main Street 

St. Charles, Illinois 60174 
Phone: 630-513-9800 
Fax: 630-513-9802 

 

akolb@vlklawfirm.com 
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3.  BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE
     NOTED.

4.  ALL CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE B6.12 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5.  REFER TO UTILITY PLAN FOR PROPOSED EASEMENTS.

6.  ALL SITE SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH M.U.T.C.D.

7.  WITHIN GREENSPACE AREAS WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY, CVS GENERAL
     CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE DISTURBED AREAS TO POSITIVELY DRAIN, DISPOSE
     OF SURPLUS EXCAVATION SPOILS OFFSITE, RESTORE DISTURBED AREAS
     WITH TOPSOIL MATERIAL AND SEEDED BLANKET PER THE LANDSCAPE PLAN(S)
     AND SPECIFICATIONS, CITY SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT
     OF TRANSPORTATION (IDOT) SPECIFICATIONS.

ZONING BR
REGIONAL BUSINESS DISTRICT

SITE AREA
TOTAL                                     2.7267 AC.

          CVS                                         2.1746 AC.
          RETAIL                                    0.5521 AC.

PROVIDED
CVS PHARMACY

  4  ACCESSIBLE SPACES
67  STANDARD SPACES
71  TOTAL CVS SPACES

           RETAIL SITE
                      2  ACCESSIBLE SPACES

17  STANDARD SPACES
19  TOTAL RETAIL SPACES

REQUIRED MINIMUM (4 SPACES PER 1,000 SF)
         CVS PHARMACY
                    53 TOTAL CVS SPACES
         RETAIL SITE
                    19 TOTAL RETAIL SPACES
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20' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT PER DOC. NO. 1832258

NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS PER DOC. NO. 1922045
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EASEMENT PER DOC. 1614585 & 16144587

UTILITY EASEMENT PER DOC. NO. 1514585

PROPOSED

13,225 Type B
143' x 96'

72 PARKING SPACES

LINCOLN HWY / IL RT 38

(IDOT JURISDICTION)

20,838 VPD (2012)

S. 1
4T

H S
TR

EET

(C
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DIC
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N)
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PD (2

01
2)

PROPOSED
RETAIL
4,620 SF

19 PARKING
SPACES
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E 
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E
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G A
REA

12
'x3

0'

BRIC
HER R

OAD

(C
ITY JU

RISDIC
TIO

N)

6,9
72

 VPD (2
01

2)

VANDERBILT DRIVE
(PRIVATE DRIVE)

N/A VPD

FF=784.3

FF=785.0

R 783.3

SHEET NUMBER:

COMMENTS

DRAWING BY:

DATE:

JOB NUMBER:

TITLE:

NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

07188.149

DB

JULY 1, 2015

REVISIONS/ SUBMITTALS:

ENGINEER:

DEVELOPER:

CONSULTANT:

SEAL:

LINCOLN HWY / IL RT 38 &
14TH STREET
KANE COUNTY
ST. CHARLES, ILLINOIS
DEAL TYPE:  NEW

501 PENNSYLVANIA PARKWAY, SUITE 160
INDIANAPOLIS, IN  46280
PHONE:  317.705.8800
FAX:  317.574.7336

1        OWNER REVIEW                    07-01-15

2        PUD REVIEW                          07-06-15

C-2.0

PRELIMINARY GRADING
EROSION CONTROL PLAN &

DETAILS

GENERAL NOTES:

710

706.0

LEGEND

/

4. MAINTENANCE - THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION
    WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC
    RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH
    ADDITIONAL STONE AS CONDITIONS DEMAND AND REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT
    OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED,
    SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAYS
    MUST BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.
5. WASHING - WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED TO REMOVE SEDIMENT PRIOR TO
    ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT
    SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED WITH STONE AND WHICH DRAINS
    INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE.

6. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AFTER
   EACH RAIN.

1. STONE SIZE - USE 2" STONE OR RECLAIMED OR RECYCLED CONCRETE
    EQUIVALENT.

3. FILTER CLOTH - SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR
    TO PLACING OF STONE

2. THICKNESS - NOT LESS THAN EIGHT (8) INCHES.

EXISTING
PAVEMENT

EXISTING
PAVEMENT

EXISTING GROUND

10
'

10
'

10'

20
'

M
IN

.

DITCH TO CARRY
WASH WATER TO
SEDIMENT BASIN OR TRAP

WASH RACK

8" MIN.FILTER CLOTH

50'
MINIMUM

50'
MINIMUM

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE SPECIFICATIONS

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE (TYPICAL)
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SBM #1
ELEV=

SBM #2
ELEV=

SBM #3
ELEV=

# 1473
SAN MH

RIM=785.48
IE 6"PVC NE=744.98
IE 8" VCP SE=744.98

# 1270
SAN MH

RIM=784.71
IE 6"PVC E=776.41

IE 6"PVC NE,SW=776.16

# 1308
SAN MH
RIM=783.80
IE 6"PVC NE,SW=776.56

# 1211
SAN MH
RIM=785.36
IE 6"PVC SE,W=777.69

C.O.

# 2225
INLET

RIM=781.73
IE 12"RCP N=779.23

BOTTOM=775.23

# 2133
INLET

RIM=782.11
IE 12"RCP S,N=778.96

# 2150
INLET

RIM=782.04
IE 12"RCP S,NE=778.29

# 2437
INLET

RIM=782.48
IE 12"RCP SW=777.98

IE 12"RCP E=777.03

# 2039
WVV
RIM=782.12
T/P 12"=776.42

# 2027
INLET
RIM=781.29
IE 12"RCP E,W=778.14

# 2026
INLET
VRIM=781.38
IE 12"RCP W=778.58

# 2003
WVV

RIM=782.26
T/P 4"W=775.11

T/P 12"N,S==775.36

# 1872
INLET

RIM=781.78
IE 24"RCP SW,NE=771.88

# 1773
SAN MH
RIM=782.24
IE 8"VCP NW=768.69
IE 12"VCP SW,SE=766.84

# 1522
SAN MH
RIM=782.19
IE 8"VCP NW=771.49
IE 8"VCP SE=769.89

# 1509
INLET

RIM=780.14
IE 12"RCP SE

=778.39

# 1510
INLET
RIM=780.85
IE 12"RCP NW=777.85
IE 36"RCP NW==771.40
IE 15"RCP (?) SE=770.25

# 1052
INLET

RIM=783.37
IE 12"RCP NE=779.12

# 1483
STORM MH
RIM=784.47

IE 12"RCP S=779.0(?)
IE 36"RCP NW=773.01
IE 36"RCP SE=771.97

# 1452
STORM MH
RIM=789.84

IE 36"RCP NW=775.24
IE 36"RCP SE=774.24

# 1372
INLET

RIM=784.94
IE 12"RCP NW=781.99

# 1357
INLET

RIM=785.03
IE 12"RCP SE=781.58

IE 12"RCP NW=781.43

# 1559
WVV

RIM=788.12
T/P 8"" =782.62

# 1579
INLET

RIM=787.47
IE 12"RCP NW=783.67

# 1597
INLET

RIM=785.95
IE 12"RCP SE=781.40

# 1631
INLET

RIM=783.23
IE 12"RCP E=779.83

BOTTOM=777.73

# 1656
INLET

RIM=783.98
IE 12"RCP W=778.98

IE 12"RCP NW,SE,N=778.18

# 1642
WVV

RIM=784.12
T/P(?)=776.42

# 1702
INLET

RIM=782.33
IE 12"RCP S,NW=778.43

# 1706
INLET

RIM=780.02
IE 12"RCP N=778.42

# 1709
WVV

RIM=781.94
(FILLED W/WATER)

# 1710
WVV
RIM=781.60
(FILLED W/WATER)

# 1749
STORM MH
RIM=780.81

IE 12"RCP W,SE=776.15

# 1281
WVV
RIM=784.72
T/N 12"=781.72
(PIPE I=UNDER DIRT)

9" x 3

15"

12"

8"

9"

15"

12"

12"

8" x 5

8" x 3

12"
8"

6" x 4 15"

SCC 101

SCC 102

SCC 101

SCC 104
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20' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT PER DOC. NO. 1832258

20' BUILDING SETBACK LINE PER DOC. NO. 1832258
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NONEXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS PER DOC. NO. 1922045
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EASEMENT PER DOC. 1614585 & 16144587

UTILITY EASEMENT PER DOC. NO. 1514585

PROPOSED

13,225 Type B
143' x 96'

72 PARKING SPACES

LINCOLN HWY / IL RT 38

(IDOT JURISDICTION)

20,838 VPD (2012)

S. 1
4T

H S
TR

EET

(C
ITY

 JU
RIS

DIC
TIO

N)

6,9
72

 V
PD (2

01
2)

PROPOSED
RETAIL
4,620 SF

19 PARKING
SPACES

PR
IV

AT
E 

DR
IV

E

LO
ADIN

G A
REA

12
'x3

0'

BRIC
HER R

OAD

(C
ITY JU

RISDIC
TIO

N)

6,9
72

 VPD (2
01

2)

VANDERBILT DRIVE
(PRIVATE DRIVE)

N/A VPD

FF=784.3

FF=785.0

STORMWATER
DETENTION

VAULT
HWL=781.0

BOTTOM= 774.0

4' DIA. DROP MANHOLE
EX. IE 774.65 (8" DIA)
PR. IE 779.9 (6" DIA)

6" ROOF DRAIN
(TYP.)

6" SANITARY
SERVICE

CONNECT TO EXISTING
STORM MANHOLE
EX. IE 771.59 (24" DIA)
PR. IE 773.70 (12" DIA)

RESTRICTOR / OUTFLOW STRUCTURE
SEE DETAIL SHEET C4.1

6" SANITARY SERVICE

CONNECT TO EXISTING
SANITARY MANHOLE
EX. IE 777.69 (6" DIA)
PR. IE 777.69 (6" DIA)

6"X6"X6" TEE

1.5" DOMESTIC
WATER SERVICE

6"  FIRE  SERVICE

1.5" PRESSURE CONNECTION
TO EXISTING 12" WATER MAIN

6" PRESSURE CONNECTION
TO EXISTING 12" WATER MAIN

1.5" PRESSURE CONNECTION
TO EXISTING 12" WATER MAIN

1.5" DOMESTIC
WATER SERVICE

6" ROOF DRAIN
(TYP.)
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C-3.0

PRELIMINARY
UTILITY PLAN

SANITARY SEWER

SANITARY FORCE MAIN

STORM SEWER

WATER MAIN

UTILITY STRUCTURE WITH CLOSED LID

CURB INLET

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE WITH OPEN LID

FIRE HYDRANT

VALVE IN VALVE BOX 

GATE VALVE IN VALVE VAULT

FLARED END SECTION (F.E.S.)

LIGHT STANDARD

COMBINED SEWER

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC

OVERHEAD TELEPHONE

OVERHEAD WIRE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC

OVERHEAD UTILITY POLE

LEGEND

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION, INVERT, AND SIZE OF ALL

EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS OR BEGINNING
UTILITY WORK. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. SITE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING EXISTING CONDITIONS DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

2. UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION IS BASED ON SURVEY
DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY V3 COMPANIES, ATLAS INFORMATION AND
AVAILABLE INFORMATION PRESENTED AT THE TIME OF SURVEY.
CONTRACTOR TO CALL J.U.L.I.E. HOTLINE (811 OR 1-800-892-0123) TO
COORDINATE FIELD LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
BEFORE ORDERING MATERIALS OR COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY.

3. FOR PROPOSED STRUCTURES ALONG CURB LINE REFER TO  MANHOLE
LOCATION DETAIL IN CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

4. UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, FRAME AND OPEN LID STRUCTURES IN
PAVEMENT SHALL BE NEENAH R-2504 OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND
FRAME  AND CLOSED LID STRUCTURES IN PAVEMENT SHALL BE
NEENAH R-1713 OR APPROVED EQUAL. ALL FRAME AND GRATES SHALL
ALSO CONFORM TO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY REQUIREMENTS.

5. LIGHT POLES SHOWN FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY AND DO
NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL SIZE.  SEE PLANS BY SITE LIGHTING
CONSULTANT FOR SITE LIGHTING INFORMATION.

6. STORM AND SANITARY STRUCTURES SHALL BE TYPE "A" UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

7. SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PROPOSED TREE LOCATIONS.

8. ALL STRUCTURE LIDS SHALL BE MARKED "STORM SEWER", "SANITARY
SEWER" OR "WATER MAIN" AS APPROPRIATE.

9. SEE SITE ELECTRICAL PLANS BY NORR, LLC FOR ELECTRICAL ROUTING
AND DETAILS.

10. THRUST BLOCKS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL BENDS, TEES, AND PLUGS FOR
ALL PROPOSED WATER MAIN.

11. ALL WATER MAIN SHALL BE DUCTILE-IRON PIPE CLASS 52 WITH
PUSH-ON TYPE JOINTS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

12. CVS GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO RESTORE OFF-SITE EXCAVATION
LIMITS DISTURBED BY UTILITY COMPANIES INSTALLING SERVICES FOR
THE CVS DEVELOPMENT PER THE TURF RESTORATION REQUIREMENTS
NOTED ON APPLICABLE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.  CVS GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE DISTURBED AREAS TO POSITIVELY DRAIN,
DISPOSE OF SURPLUS EXCAVATION SPOILS OFF SITE, AND RESTORE
DISTURBED AREAS WITH TOPSOIL MATERIAL AND SEEDED BLANKET
PER THE LANDSCAPE PLAN(S) AND SPECIFICATIONS, CITY
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR DUPAGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION SPECIFICATIONS.

13. POLYETHYLENE ENCASEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WATER
MAIN IMPROVEMENTS.

14.   ALL STORM SEWER SHALL BE 12" RCP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

15.   ALL SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE 6" PVC UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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C-4.0

PRELIMINARY
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

NOTES:

1. COMPACT AGGREGATE BASE COURSE AND SUBGRADE
    TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR MINIMUM OR PER
    PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS (WHICHEVER IS
    GREATER).

2. SEE LAYOUT PLAN FOR CONCRETE SIDEWALK
    AND PAVEMENT SECTION DETAILS.

3. EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION JOINTS PER
    SIDEWALK DETAIL IN THESE DRAWINGS.

2"

6"

2"

6"

2'

6"

6"
4"

TOOLED DUMMY CONTROL
JOINT 1/8" WIDE, MIN. 3/4"
DEPTH CONC. SLAB WITH
BROOM FINISH APPLY ANTI-SPALLING

COMPOUND

PAVEMENT
(SEE NOTE 2)

6"x6" W2.0xW2.0 W.W.F.
OR #3 BARS @ 18" O.C.
EACH WAY (TYP.)

AGGREGATE
BASE COURSE
(SEE NOTE 
1 & 2)

COMPACTED SUBGRADE
(SEE NOTE 1 & 2)

#4 REBAR (CONT.)
TOP & BOTTOM

SEE NOTE 3

SEE
NOTE
2

CONTRACTION JOINT DETAIL EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL

1
8" TOOLED JOINT (MIN.)

NOTE:

1
1

4" PREMOLDED FILLER

JOINT SEALANT
HOLD DOWN 0.125"

1
8" R

1
2"

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS, CONTRACTION JOINTS TO BE 5'-0" O.C.
AND EXPANSION JOINTS TO BE 40'-0" O.C. MAX., OR AT BACK OF CURB, CHANGE
OF DIRECTION, OTHER WALK, UTILITY APPURTENANCE, OR FACE OF STRUCTURE.

1
8" R

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE
(TYPICAL)

"X"  AGGREGATE
BASE (CA-6)
(SEE PLANS)

"X" 4000 P.S.I. AIR
ENTRAINED CONCRETE
(TYPICAL) (SEE PLANS)

6"
8"

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
P

A
V

E
M

E
N

T

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CA-6)

EDGE OF BUILDING OR RETAINING WALL

WELDED WIRE FABRIC
6 x 6

W2.9-W2.9

1/2" PREMOLDED CORK EXPANSION JOINT
FILLER. FILL TOP 1/2" W/JOINT SEALER
(SEE SPECS.) TOOL EDGE W 1/8" MAX. RADIUS

2"

C
O

N
C

.P
V

M
T.

(C
A

-6
)

LONGITUDINAL CENTER JOINT TRANSVERSE CONTRACTION JOINT

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CA-6)

TIE BAR SUPPORT

COMPACTED SUBGRADE
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CA-6)

2"

9"

1/8" WIDE SAWED JOINT
FILLED W/JOINT FILLER

6 x 6
W2.9-W2.9 WELDED WIRE FABRICW2.9-W2.9

6 x 6
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

No.5 TIE BAR 30" LONG

AT 30" C/C

1/8" WIDE SAWED JOINT
FILLED W/JOINT FILLER

15" 15"

SMOOTH DOWEL
GREASE FULL LENGTH
1 1/4"x18", 30" C/C

DOWEL SUPPORT
CAGE

8"
6"

2"
2"

EXPANSION JOINT

12" PAINTED YELLOW
STRIPE @ 3'-0" CTRS

YELLOW SYMBOL
CENTERED IN STALL

4" YELLOW PAINTED
EDGE LINE

S
E

E
 L

A
Y

O
U

T 
P

LA
N

     8'-0" OR 11'-0"
(SEE LAYOUT PLAN)

       8'-0" OR 5'-0"
(SEE LAYOUT PLAN)

* VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING ONLY

3'-5"

4.5"1'-1"6.5"1"

DOUBLE COAT
OF YELLOW PAINT

2.5"

4"
4"

1'
-9

"

4'
-0

"

4"

4"

1'-2"

11
" 1'

-9
"

2
1 2"

NOTE: SYMBOL TO BE CENTERED IN PARKING STALL.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN AND $250 FINE SIGN ON POLE WITHIN
PIPE BOLLARD.  SIGNAGE TO BE MOUNTED SEVEN FEET (84")
FROM FINISHED GRADE OF PARKING STALL TO BOTTOM OF
LOWEST SIGN.  CENTER OF BOLLARD TO BE PLACED 1.5' BEHIND
FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON LAYOUT PLAN.
SEE BOLLARD DETAIL ON THIS SHEET.
SIGNAGE:
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN (12" X 18")
MUTCD R7-8 (TYP.)
WITH $250 FINE SIGN (12" X 6")
VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN (12" X 6") *
MUTCD R7-8a *

3'

FLUSH
INTREGRAL
CURB AND
SIDEWALK

SIDEWALK
SEE LAYOUT
PLAN

FACE OF WHEEL STOP TO BE
PLACED 3' FROM FACE OF CURB.
SEE WHEEL STOP DETAIL ON THIS DWG.
(TYP.)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL.
SEE DETAILS ON THIS DWG.
(TYP.)

FLUSH INTEGRAL CURB & SIDEWALK
    AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING DETAIL

ELEVATION

SECTION A-A

A

PER MANUFACTURER

A

4"

6"

6'-0"

LAG ANCHOR / BOLT
PER MANUFACTURER

NOTES:

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNS ON POLE WITHIN
PIPE BOLLARD.  CENTER OF BOLLARD TO BE
PLACED 1.5' BEHIND FACE OF CURB UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON LAYOUT PLAN
SEE SIGNAGE DETAILS ON THIS DWG.
SEE BOLLARD DETAIL ON THIS DWG.

MAX 1.5% CROSS
SLOPE (TYP.)

1.   WHEEL STOPS TO BE CENTERED IN WIDTH OF PARKING STALLS.

2.   INSTALLATION PER "INNOPLAST" "LAG BOLT METHOD" SPECIFICATIONS (INNOPLAST.COM)

3.  PURCHASE CONTACT INFO:
      MARK CASTONGUAY
      NATIONAL ACCOUNT MANAGER
      W.W. GRAINGER, INC.
      O:  401-467-9160
      C:  774-274-2729
      E:  mark.castonguay@grainger.com

4.  COLOR:
     YELLOW - STANDARD STALLS

$ 250 FINE

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN (12"x18")
MUTCD R7-8 (TYP.)
WITH $250 FINE SIGN (12"x6")
VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN (12"x6") *
MUTCD R7-8a *

METAL POSTS FOR SIGNS, MARKERS
& DELINEATORS

TYPE A

TYPE B TYPE C

SECTION D-D

SECTION E-E

x-x

TYPE A

TYPE B

Steel

Aluminum

Aluminum

Steel

(31
16) (0.223)

(0.435)

(0.341)

(0.888)

2.98

1.34

4.46

1.93

(2.00)

(0.90)

(3.00)

(1.30)

(in. )3
mm 3
S x-x

a b c

DD

(1
)

(1
)

DD

Le
ng

th
 a

s 
sp

ec
ifi

ed

(1
)

(3
)

a

b

x

c

EE

(1
)

(1
)

(1
1 4)

(U
nl

es
s 

ot
he

rw
is

e 
sp

ec
ifi

ed
)

(7
'-0

")

M
in

. 1
8 

ho
le

s

(3
)

(1
)

(2)

Steel - 1.67 kg/m
(1.12 lbs./ft.)

25
25

75

25
75

25
25

50

25

17

30

2.
1 

m

(lbs./ft.)
78 32 37 3,654

(11
4) (17

16)

(31
2) (15

8) (17
8)

(33
16) (11

4) (11
2)

(45
8) (21

4) (23
8)

89 41 48 7,128

81 32 38 5,588

118 57 60 14,552

GENERAL NOTES

M
in

. 5
5 

ho
le

s 
sp
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ed

 a
t  

   
ct

s.

(1
)

25
M

in
. 5

5 
ho
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s 
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ed
 a

t  
   

ct
s.

sp
ac

ed
 a

t  
   

 c
ts

.

(   )

kg/m

Taper
optional

Taper
optional

Taper
optional

All dimensions are in millimeters (inches)
unless otherwise shown.

Dimensions shown for cross sections
are minimum.

All holes are 10 mm (3/8") diameter.

S    is the minimum section modulus about
the x-x axis of the post as shown.  For
posts in which holes are punched or drilled
for more than half their length, S    shall
be computed for the net section.

Le
ng

th
 a

s 
sp

ec
ifi

ed

x

BOLLARD WITH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

B DA & C

A & C

(PLAN VIEW)

EXIST.  C & G

A  SAW CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT

B  REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

C  ADD EXPANSION JOINT AND DOWEL BAR

D  CONSTRUCT NEW CURB TO MATCH EXISTING
   ELEVATIONS.

6" 7" 6"
REINFORCEMENT

C
LR2"

(MIN.)
6"4"5"5"5"

EXPANSION DOWEL

AGGREGATE BASE (CA-6)

M
IN

.
4"

8" M
IN

.
6

3
4"

5
1 4"

3/4" PITCH

REVERSE PITCH
C & G

R=3"

R=2"

6"

1
1

2"

1'-0"

1'-7"

6"1"

NOTES:

1. REINFORCEMENT: PROVIDE 3 No.5 STEEL BARS, 10' LONG,
    CENTERED OVER ALL TRENCH CROSSINGS.

2. EXPANSION JOINT: PLACE AT ENDS OF ALL RADII, 5' ON EACH
    SIDE OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND AT 45' MAX. INTERVALS
    IN STRAIGHT CURB & GUTTER. PROVIDE No. 6x18" LONG SMOOTH
    STEEL DOWEL BARS WITH 1" DIA. GREASE CAP THRU EXPANSION
    JOINTS. (3/4" THICK BITUMINOUS FILLER MATERIAL).
3. CONTRACTION JOINT: PROVIDE 2" DEEP CONTRACTION JOINTS AT
    15' INTERVALS.
4. 2'-6" LONG TIE BAR ON 2'-6" CENTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
    WHEN CURB IS ADJACENT TO P.C.C. PAVEMENT.
5. PROVIDE 2 NO. 6x2'-6" LONG TIE BARS TO CONNECT
    EXISTING AND NEW CURB AND GUTTER.

         RELATIVE ELEVATIONS

FA
C

E
O

F 
C

U
R

B

B
A

C
K

O
F 

C
U

R
B

E
D

G
E

 O
F

P
A

V
E

M
E

N
T

MAINTAIN ASPHALT
SURFACE

1
4" ABOVE

GUTTER FLAG

      STANDARD PITCH             REVERSE PITCH

0.00 0.00

-1/4"
(-0.021)

-1"
(-0.083)

+5"
(+0.417)

+1/4"
(+0.021)

+1"
(+0.083)

+7"
(+0.583)

E/P

GUTTER
FLAG

T/C

FLOW
LINE

DEPRESSED CURB WHERE
SHOWN ON PLAN.  FOR
SPECIAL DEPRESSED CURB
AT ALL ACCESSIBLE RAMPS
SEE CURB RAMP DETAIL.

CVS:  POLYMER WHEEL STOP

CONCRETE PAVEMENTACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNSPAINTED ACCESSIBLE STALL SYMBOLACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL DETAIL

FLUSH INTEGRAL CURB AND SIDEWALK B6.12 CURB AND GUTTER CONCRETE SIDEWALK JOINTS
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C-4.1

PRELIMINARY
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

GROUND SURFACE

S
E

LE
C

T 
E

X
C

A
V

A
TE

D
M

A
TE

R
IA

L
B

E
D

D
IN

G

SEE NOTE 1SEE NOTE 1

PAVEMENT STRUCTURE

C
O

M
P

A
C

TE
D

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
B

A
C

K
FI

LL
B

E
D

D
IN

G

PAVED AREAS NON-PAVED AREAS

PAVEMENT
SUBGRADE

EXCAVATION LINE
SEE NOTE 1

4" IN EARTH CUT
6" IN ROCK CUT

(C
A

-6
)

M
A

TE
R

IA
L

(C
A

-6
)

M
A

TE
R

IA
L

(C
A

-6
)

NOTES:

1. EXCAVATION LINE :
   PIPE SIZES UP TO 24", USE I.D. PLUS 20"
   PIPE SIZES OVER 24", USE O.D. PLUS 24"

2. LIMITS OF TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL
   EXTEND 2' OUTSIDE ALL PAVED AREAS.

TRENCH BACKFILL SECTIONS FOR STORM SEWER

12"

MANHOLE OR INLET

WRAPED W/FILTER FABRIC
MIRAFI 140 NSL OR EQUAL
(18" WIDE)

6-1" CORED
DRAINAGE HOLES
EVENLY SPACED
EVERY 60^

9"
9"

NOTE:

1. PROVIDE 1" WEEPHOLES & GEOTECH FABRIC SEPARATOR
   FOR ALL INLETS & STORM MANHOLES WITHIN PAVED AREAS.

2. SECURE FILTER FABRIC WITH STAINLESS STEEL CLAMPS
   OR MASTIC.

WASHED
STONE

STORM MANHOLE SUBGRADE DRAINAGE

FINISHED GRADE

FRAME IN CURB LOCATION DETAIL

STRUCTURE FRAME AND
GRATE AS INDICATED
ON PLANS

FLOW LINE

SLIGHTLY WARP PAVEMENT
AND CURB & GUTTER TO
MEET TOP OF FRAME

PAVEMENT

PROVIDE EXPANSION
JOINT

BACK OF CURB

BACK OF CURB

STORM STRUCTURE

B6.12 CURB & GUTTER

6"

B6.12 AND M3.12 CURB & GUTTER

18" BC TO C FRAMEL

PLAN VIEW

SECTION VIEW

NON-PAVED AREASPAVED AREAS

TRENCH BACKFILL SECTIONS
FOR PVC SANITARY SEWER

NOTES:

1. EXCAVATION LINE :
   PIPE SIZES UP TO 24", USE I.D. PLUS 20"
   PIPE SIZES OVER 24", USE O.D. PLUS 24"

2. LIMITS OF TRENCH GRANULAR BACKFILL SHALL EXTEND
   2' OUTSIDE ALL PAVED AREAS.

3. BEDDING MATERIAL FOR PVC PIPE INSTALLATION SHALL
   COMPLY WITH ASTM D-2331, CLASS 1.

GROUND SURFACE

SEE NOTE 1SEE NOTE 1

PAVEMENT STRUCTURE

PAVEMENT
SUBGRADE

EXCAVATION LINE
SEE NOTE 1

4" IN EARTH CUT
6" IN ROCK CUT

12
"

S
E

LE
C

T
E

X
C

A
V

A
TE

D
M

A
TE

R
IA

L
12

"

TOPSOIL VARIES
(24" MAX.)

C
O

M
P

A
C
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D

G
R

A
N

U
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R
B

A
C

K
FI

LL
(C

A
-6

)

C
O

M
P

A
C
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D

B
E

D
D

IN
G

M
A
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R
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L

(C
A

-1
1)

C
O

M
P

A
C

TE
D

B
E

D
D

IN
G

M
A

TE
R

IA
L

(C
A

-1
1)

MANHOLE CONE

STANDARD FRAME

SKIRT

STAINLESS
STEEL BAND

PROVIDE 4" WIDE
SEALING SURFACE

NOTES:

1. CHIMNEY SEALS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER
   SYSTEM MANHOLES AND GREASE TRAP CATCH BASIN.

2. "CRETEX" EXTERNAL OR INTERNAL SEALS ARE RECOMMENDED;
   OTHER PRODUCTS OR OTHER DESIGN SOLUTIONS SHALL REQUIRE
   THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY ENGINEER.

3. CHIMNEY SEALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
   MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

EXTERNAL CHIMNEY SEAL

NON-PAVED AREASPAVED AREAS

GROUND SURFACE

SEE NOTE 1SEE NOTE 1

PAVEMENT STRUCTURE

EXCAVATION LINE
SEE NOTE 1

- ROCKY SOIL
- TO PROVIDE PIPE SUPPORT

PAVEMENT
SUBGRADE

MIN. 4" CA-6
BEDDING WHEN
CONDITIONS
WARRANT

C
O

M
P

A
C

TE
D

G
R

A
N

U
LA

R
 B

A
C

K
FI

LL
(C

A
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)

S
E
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C
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X
C

A
V

A
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D
M

A
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R
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L

TRENCH BACKFILL SECTIONS FOR WATER MAIN

NOTES:

1.  EXCAVATION LINE:
     PIPE SIZES UP TO 24", USE I.D. PLUS 20"
     PIPE SIZES OVER 24", USE O.D. PLUS 24"

2.  LIMITS OF TRENCH GRANULAR BACKFILL SHALL
     EXTEND 2' OUTSIDE ALL PAVED AREAS.

3.  PROVIDE UNIFORM PIPE SUPPORT.
     - DIG CROSS TRENCHES EXCAVATED 2" WIDER THAN BELL
     - OR SEAT PIPE IN UNIFORM GRANULAR BEDDING

EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRADE

M
IN

.
6'

-0
"

M
IN

4"

MIN.
10'

3'

MIN.
10'

45^

18
"

M
IN

.

GRAVITY SEWER TO BE WATER
MAIN QUALITY PRESSURE PIPE
FOR A DISTANCE 10' ON EITHER
SIDE OF THE OUTSIDE WALL OF
THE WATER MAIN.
SEE NOTES 2 AND 3 BELOW.

PROPOSED
D.I.W.M.COMPACTED SELECT

EXCAVATED CLASS IV
MATERIAL
(SEE NOTE NO. 4)

WATER MAIN CROSSING DETAIL

NOTES:

1.  CONTRACTOR MAY BEND WATER MAIN PIPE UNIFORMLY UNDER SEWERS WITHOUT USING
     FITTINGS PROVIDED THAT JOINT DEFLECTION DOES NOT EXCEED 5 DEGREES PER JOINT
     FOR PIPE UNDER 14" IN SIZE AND 3 DEGREES PER JOINT FOR PIPE 14" AND OVER IN SIZE.
     IF FITTINGS ARE USED, CONTINUOUS STRAPPING WITH RODS, STRAPS, NUTS AND BOLTS
     BELOW NORMAL WATER MAIN DEPTH ARE REQUIRED OR RETAINER GLANDS MAY BE USED
     IN LIEU OF STRAPPING. RETAINER GLANDS TO BE CLOW NO. F-1058, OR APPROVED EQUAL.

2.  ALL SANITARY SEWER (INCLUDING SERVICES) CROSSINGS WHERE THE WATER MAINS OR
     WATER SERVICES ARE LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE SEWER VERTICALLY SHALL BE POLYVINYL
     CHLORIDE PRESSURE PIPE AND SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST REVISION OF ASTM
     SPECIFICATION D2241 SDR 26, (160 PSI). JOINTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D 3139 AND
     ELASTOMERIC GASKETS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F 477. THE SAME PIPE AND JOINT
     MATERIAL SHALL BE USED WHENEVER WATER MAIN CROSSES BELOW THE SEWER.

3.  ALL STORM SEWER (INCLUDING SERVICES) CROSSINGS WHERE THE WATER MAINS OR
     WATER SERVICES ARE LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE SEWER VERTICALLY SHALL BE
     REINFORCED PRECAST CONCRETE SEWER PIPE, ASTM C76 OR C361 PIPE WITH ASTM C443
     JOINTS. THE SAME PIPE AND JOINT MATERIAL SHALL BE USED WHENEVER WATER MAIN
     CROSSES BELOW THE SEWER.

4.  COMPACTED MATERIAL BELOW SEWER SHALL CONFORM TO STANDARD SPECIFICATION
     FOR WATER AND SEWER CONSTRUCTION IN ILLINOIS STD. DWG. NO. 20. AND 23

5.  HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER MAINS AND SEWERS SHALL
     COMPLY WITH SECTION 41-2.01 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEWERS AND
     WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION IN ILLINOIS, LATEST EDITION.

SEE GUIDELINES #2

EXISTING SEWER LINE

"S""S"

18
"

M
IN

IM
U

M

"L"

CASING SEE
GUIDELINES #4

PROPOSED WATER MAIN BELOW EXISTING SEWER LINE

WITH 18" MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION.

NOTE: COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS REFER TO 20-2.206

PROPOSED
WATER MAIN

NOTE:
"S" THE LENGTH NECESSARY TO PROVIDE 10 FEET OF SEPARATION
AND MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO EXISTING SEWER LINE.

GUIDELINES:

1. OMIT SELECT GRANULAR EMBEDMENT AND GRANULAR BACKFILL TO ONE (1)
   FOOT OVER TOP OF WATER MAIN AND USE SELECT EXCAVATED MATERIAL
   (CLASS IV) AND COMPACT THE LENGTH OF "L".

2. IF SELECT GRANULAR BACKFILL EXISTS, REMOVE WITHIN WIDTH OF
   EXISTING SEWER LINE TRENCH AND REPLACE WITH SELECT EXCAVATED
   MATERIAL (CLASS IV) AND COMPACT.

3. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR EXISTING SEWER LINE TO PREVENT
   DAMAGE DUE TO SETTLEMENT.

4. USE "L" FEET OF WATER MAIN MATERIAL FOR CASING OF PROPOSED
   WATER MAIN AND SEAL ENDS OF CASING.

 WATER AND SEWER SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
(VERTICAL SEPARATION)

NOTE:
"S" THE LENGTH NECESSARY TO PROVIDE 10 FEET OF SEPARATION
AND MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO EXISTING SEWER LINE.

SEE GUIDELINES #2

PROPOSED WATER MAIN

CASING SEE
GUIDELINES #3

"L"

18
"

O
R

 L
E

S
S"S""S"

GUIDELINES:

1. OMIT SELECT GRANULAR EMBEDMENT AND GRANULAR BACKFILL TO ONE (1)
   FOOT OVER TOP OF WATER MAIN AND USE SELECT EXCAVATED MATERIAL
   (CLASS IV) AND COMPACT THE LENGTH OF "L".

2. IF SELECT GRANULAR BACKFILL EXISTS, REMOVE WITHIN WIDTH OF
   EXISTING SEWER LINE TRENCH AND REPLACE WITH SELECT EXCAVATED
   MATERIAL (CLASS IV) AND COMPACT.

3. USE A CASING PIPE FOR PROPOSED WATERMAIN AND SEAL ENDS OF
   CASING OR CONSTRUCT SEWER MAIN OF WATERMAIN MATERIAL FOR
   TEN FEET EACH SIDE OF WATERMAIN AND PRESSURE TEST.

4. POINT LOADS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED BETWEEN WATERMAIN OR
   WATERMAIN CASING AND SEWER.

PROPOSED WATER MAIN ABOVE EXISTING SEWER LINE

WITH LESS THAN 18" MINIMUM VERTICAL SEPARATION.

NOTE: COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS REFER TO 20-2.206

SEWER LINE
SEE GUIDELINES #3

 WATER AND SEWER SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
(VERTICAL SEPARATION)

CONCRETE BLOCK

WATER MAIN

C.I. VALVE BOX

M
IN

IM
U

M
 6

'-0
" D

E
P

TH

SCREW TYPE ADJUSTMENTS
FOR DEPTH

COVER

CURB STOP VALVE BOX DETAIL

FRAME AND GRATE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. 
SEE UTILITY PLAN FOR PROPOSED FRAME
AND GRATE.

CURB STOP:
MUELLER H-15154 OR H-15013
AND A CURB BOX MUELLER
H-10300 OR APPROVED EQUAL

FLAT TOP SLAB FOR RESTRICTED DEPTH MH

NOTES:

1. A 6" SLAB TOP MAY BE ALLOWED FOR 48" DIAMETER RESTRICTED
   DEPTH MANHOLE NOT IN PAVEMENT.

2. AN INTERNAL CHIMNEY SEAL SHALL BE REQUIRED IN LOCATIONS
   WHERE A  CHIMNEY SEAL IS CALLED FOR.

2'-0"
DIA.

24"

5" 1"CLEAR

8" (MAX.)

8"

3- #6 BARS
EACH WAY

REINFORCING STEEL

STANDARD FRAME AND LID
3

4" MASTIC

PREFORMED
BITUMINOUS
JOINT

6" MAX. ADJUSTMENT
USING 2 RINGS MAX.

SEE MANHOLE DETAIL FOR MORE
INFORMATION ON BOTTOM SECTION
OF STRUCTURE

STORM MANHOLE

2'
S

U
M

P

FLOW
DIRECTION

CLCL CL

PLAN

ELEVATION

FLOW
DIRECTION

RESTRICTOR MANHOLE DETAIL

TOP OF WEIR WALL = 781.0 (HWL)

100 YR RESTRICTOR
DRILLED IN WIER WALL

MANHOLE LIDS

6" WIDE WEIR WALL (PRE-CAST CONCRETE)

LC

6'

NOTE: SEE MANHOLE DETAIL FOR
ADDITIONAL STRUCTURE INFORMATION

DROP CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

SECTION

PLAN

8"

M
IN

.

INSTALL SHAPE CHANNEL
FOR SMOOTH FLOW LINE

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT

CONCRETE BASE EXTENSION
VERTICAL DROP PIPE

SLOPE LEDGE TO CHANNEL

PIPE TEE

STEEL ANCHOR

MORTAR DAM

DUCTILE IRON PIPE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

EXTEND CONCRETE BASE

CONCRETE ENCASEMENT FOR PIPES
USE 3000 P.S.I. CONCRETE

FLOW

EXTEND 6" AGGREGATE BASE (CA-6)

6"

FOR INCOMING SEWER SMALLER
THAN 12" USE VERTICAL PIPE OF
SAME DIAMETER. FOR INCOMING
SEWER 12" OR GREATER USE 12"
VERTICAL PIPE

NOTE:
DROP CONNECTION SHALL BE USED
WHENEVER THE DIFFERENCE IN THE
INVERT ELEVATIONS OF TWO
INTERSECTING PIPES IS GREATER
THAN 24 INCHES.

V
A

R
IA

B
LE

6"

VARIABLE

DIAMETER
VARIES

1/4 DIA.OF
THRU PIPE

8"

90° BEND W/DUCTILE IRON PIPE

SEWER CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE

NOTES:

1. CORE-DRILL CIRCULAR OPENING IN MANHOLE WALL OF DIAMETER TO FIT THE REQUIRED BOOT SIZE.

2. KOR-N SEAL FLEXIBLE RUBBER BOOT ( MANUFACTURED BY NATIONAL POLLUTION CONTROL
SYSTEMS, INC.) OR APPROVED EQUAL SHALL BE USED FOR WATERTIGHT CONNECTION.

3. CUT, SHAPE AND SLOPE NEW INVERT CHANNEL IN THE EXISTING CONCRETE BENCH FOR SMOOTH
FLOW FROM NEW SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION.

4. CLEAN EXISTING MANHOLE OF ANY DIRT, CONCRETE OR DEBRIS WHICH MAY ACCUMULATE DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

PROPOSED
SEWER PIPE

STAINLESS STEER
EXTERNAL BAND

REMOVE BENCHING
IF NECESSARY
BEFORE DRILLING
HOLE

BOOT

STAINLESS STEEL INTERNAL
EXPANDING BAND

EXISTING MANHOLE
STRUCTURE
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RETAIL
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VANDERBILT DRIVE

(PRIVATE DRIVE)

N/A
VPD

*  Z = LUMINAIRE MOUNTING HEIGHT A.F.G. * HUBBELL IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERFORMANCE
OF LUMINAIRE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS
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FOR PRICING CONTACT
NESCO
40 Hudson Rd
Canton, MA  02021
Tel:  781-828-9494
Fax:  781-575-1398
E-Mail:  CVSplans@nescoweb.com

POLE SPEC FOR CIMARRON:

SINGLE FIXTURE
SSS-XX-XX-X-A2-XX

TWIN FIXTURE 180 DEGREE APART
SSS-XX-XX-X-C2-XX

3. CONFORMANCE TO FACILITY CODE AND OTHER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND/OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

Hubbell Lighting, Inc.
701 MILLENNIUM BLVD
GREENVILLE, SC
29607

ADC

1. THIS LIGHTING DESIGN IS BASED ON LIMITED INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY OTHERS TO HUBBELL LIGHTING.  SITE DETAILS PROVIDED HEREON ARE REPRODUCED ONLY AS A VISUALIZATION AID.  FIELD

2. LUMINAIRE DATA IS TESTED TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS UNDER LABORATORY CONDITIONS.  OPERATING VOLTAGE AND NORMAL MANUFACTURING TOLERANCES OF LAMP, BALLAST, AND LUMINAIRE
COORDINATED WITH THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR SPECIFIER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROJECT.
DEVIATIONS MAY SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT PREDICTED PERFORMANCE.  PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CRITICAL SITE INFORMATION (POLE LOCATIONS, ORIENTATION, MOUNTING HEIGHT, ETC.) SHOULD BE

 MAY AFFECT FIELD RESULTS.
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0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.7 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.7 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.9 2.6 1.6 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.5 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.3 0.9 0.7 0.9 1.2 1.4 1.5 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

WP 3 DSXW1 LED 10C 1000 40K TFTM MVOLT SINGLE 40 3065 0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

WS 2 AZ-5L-LED75-4K-(2)EBU-BB-CTB-BZ SINGLE 77.3 5187 0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

Luminaire Location Summary

LumNo Label X Y Z Orient Tilt

0

20 S6 574.83 274.1 16.66 45 0

21 S6 579.07 278.35 16.66 45 0

22 S6 583.29 282.57 16.66 45 0

23 S6 587.54 286.84 16.66 45 0

24 S6 697.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

25 S6 691.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

26 S6 685.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

27 S6 679.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

28 S6 673.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

29 S6 667.73 288.73 16.66 0

783 188 28 0 0

9 OB 578 283 9.33 0 0

10 OB 580 281 9.33 0 0

11 OB 582 287 9.33 0 0

12 OB 584 285 9.33 0 0

13 OC 704.2 195.7 18 0 0

14 S2 591.72 288.73 16.66 0 0

15 S6 656.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

16 S6 703.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

17 S6 706.91 244.26 16.66 90 0

18 S6 566.33 265.62 16.66 45 0

19 S6 570.58 269.86 16.66 45

0

30 S6 661.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

31 S6 655.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

32 S6 649.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

33 S6 643.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

34 S6 637.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

35 S6 631.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

36 S6 625.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

37 S6 619.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

38 S6 613.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

39 S6 607.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

40 S6 601.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

41 S6 595.73 288.73 16.66 0 0

42 S6 706.91 250.26 16.66 90 0

43 S6 706.91 256.26 16.66 90 0

44 S6 706.91 262.26 16.66 90 0

45 S6 706.91 268.26 16.66 90 0

46 S6 706.91 274.26 16.66 90 0

47 S6 706.91 280.26 16.66 90 0

48 S6 706.91 286.26 16.66 90 0

49 S6 650.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

50 S6 644.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

51 S6 638.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

52 S6 632.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

53 S6 626.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

54 S6 620.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

55 S6 614.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

56 S6 608.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

57 S6 602.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

58 S6 596.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

59 S6 590.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

60 S6 584.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

61 S6 578.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

62 S6 572.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

63 S6 566.84 193.12 16.66 0 0

64 WP 564.2 207.2 12 180 0

65 WP 564.2 232.2 12 180 0

66 WP 564.2 257.2 12 180 0

67 WS 707.1 200 7 315 0

68 WS 700 193 7 315 0

Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Label Qty1 A 847 273 28 Description Arrangement Lum. Watts Lum. Lumens177.709 0

2 A 646

LMF LDD BF LLF

353 28 40.236 0

3 B 658 136 28 90 0

4 B 567 136 28

Calculation Summary

Label Description Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min

90

0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

B 3 CL1-60L-4K-3-BC (Hubbell Ltg) SINGLE 143.5 7728 0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

D90 1 CL1-90L-4K-5M (Hubbell Ltg) SINGLE 207.8 18522 0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

F 1 CL1-60L-4K-2-BC (Hubbell Ltg) SINGLE 141.9 7998 0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

G2 1 QTY 2 - CL1-90L-4K-5W N2 (Hubbell Ltg) BACK-BACK 206.9 17394 0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

OB 4 PT2013-E0155 SINGLE 19.9 1130 0.950 0.900 1.000 0.855

OC 1 EVO 41/29 8AR 120 SINGLE 48.9 3108 0.950 0.950 1.000 0.903

0

5 B 494 136 28 90 0

6 D90

S2 1 ECVLXWET-2-120-4K-2780 GROUP N.A. N.A.

CVS PARKING 1.0 FC MINIMUM Fc 1.90

767 320 28 38.157 0

10.9 1.0 1.90 10.90

N.A. N.A. N.A. 0.903

S6 49 ECVLXWET-6-120-4K-2780 GROUP N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 0.903

7 F 502 254 28 0

A 2 CL1-60L-4K-4 (Hubbell Ltg) SINGLE 141 12036

0

8 G2

CVS PARKING
1.0 FC MINIMUM
Illuminance (Fc)
Average = 1.90
Maximum = 10.9
Minimum = 1.0
Avg/Min Ratio = 1.90
Max/Min Ratio = 10.90
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Permit Package
7/31/2015

Prepared for CVS By:

1418 Elmhurst Rd.
Elk Grove Village
Illinois 60007

CVS CS 85881
NWC Lincoln Hwy & S 14th

St. Charles, IL



BUILDING SIGNS

Revisions:

Date: 7/6/2015

B

102 sq.ft.
Qty. 4

5"

.187"THK.#2793REDPLEXIGLASFACES

.063"THK.ALUM.CADCUTBACKS

GETETRAMAX REDL.E.D.

J-BOXwithSEAL-TITECONNECTOR

120vGE PWRSUPPLY.

WEEPHOLESINLOWPOINTS
OFLETTERS. (2)MIN. LIGHT
SHIELDREQUIREDATEA.HOLE.

PAINTLETTERINTERIOR
withSTARBRITEL.E.P.

L.E.D.LETTERSECTION

.040"THK.ALUM.RETURN.

PRE-FINISHEDDK.BRONZE

1"BRONZEJEWELITERETAINER

3/8"ANCHORBOLT&RIV-NUT

N.T.S.

1418 Elmhurst Rd.
Elk Grove Village
Illinois 60007

CVS CS 85881
NWC Lincoln Hwy & S 14th

St. Charles, IL

42”

29’-3”



DRIVE THRU SIGNS

Revisions:

Date:

B8

B7

1418 Elmhurst Rd.
Elk Grove Village
Illinois 60007

6
"

1
'-
0
" 

to
 M

a
tc

h
 C

a
n
o
p
y 

F
a
sc

ia

3'-5 3/4"

6'-0" to Match Canopy Fascia

For Reference Only
Final Clearance Height TBD per Specific Site Location
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7/6/2015
CVS CS 85881

NWC Lincoln Hwy & S 14th
St. Charles, IL



FREESTANDING SIGNS

Revisions:

Date:

A1

1418 Elmhurst Rd.
Elk Grove Village
Illinois 60007

7/6/2015
CVS CS 85881

NWC Lincoln Hwy & S 14th
St. Charles, IL

5'-8" Visible Opening

8'-8"
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SECONDARY SIGNS

Revisions:

Date:

Window and Door Signs

Drive Thru Signs

Temporary Signs

40.875”

2.875”

8’-0”

4’-0”

8’-0”

Receiving Door SignHours of Operation

Qty. 1

Qty 1

Qty 2

Qty 1

S1

B10

B14

1418 Elmhurst Rd.
Elk Grove Village
Illinois 60007

B13

7/6/2015
CVS CS 85881

NWC Lincoln Hwy & S 14th
St. Charles, IL



PROPOSED SIGN PLACEMENT

Revisions:

Date:

* Site plan is for general sign location only.  

1418 Elmhurst Rd.
Elk Grove Village
Illinois 60007

7/6/2015
CVS CS 85881

NWC Lincoln Hwy & S 14th
St. Charles, IL
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PROPOSED SIGN PLACEMENT

Revisions:

Date:

* Elevations are for general sign location only. Building materials and design details may not be reflected.

1418 Elmhurst Rd.
Elk Grove Village
Illinois 60007

7/6/2015
CVS CS 85881

NWC Lincoln Hwy & S 14th
St. Charles, IL
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land uses will generate 44 less trips during the am peak hour and 26 less trips during the pm 

peak hour when compared to the drive-in bank and office uses. 

 

Conclusions 

CVS is proposing to redevelop the property at the northwest corner of the intersection of Lincoln 

Highway/IL 38 and 14th Street in the City of St. Charles, Illinois.  The site currently consists of a 

vacant drive-in bank and office space.  The proposed improvements will include the construction 

of a 13,225 square foot CVS/Pharmacy with a drive-through window and a 4,620 square foot 

retail building, which is anticipated to be open in summer 2016.   

 

Using the trip rates from the latest version of ITE’s Trip Generation Manual, the proposed 

development will generate an additional 401 vehicle trips throughout the day, but will generate 

44 less trips during the weekday am peak hour and 26 less trips during the weekday pm peak 

hour, when travel volumes are highest on the adjacent roadway network.  The proposed access 

plan for the CVS/Pharmacy and retail building will remain the same as the existing site with 

three full access driveways. 

 

Based on the results of this analysis, the traffic generated by the proposed development will not 

significantly impact the surrounding roadway network when compared to the existing land uses 

particularly during the weekday am and pm peak hours when the redevelopment will generate 

fewer trips than the existing site. 
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